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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

ATLANTA DIVISION

RICHARD T. HOLDER, JR.,
individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

CIVIL ACTION NO.

Plaintiff,

v.: JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

STATEBRIDGE COMPANY, LLC,

Defendant.

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, Richard T. Holder, Jr. ("Plaintiff'), by counsel, hereby files his

Class Action Complaint ("Complaint') against Defendant Statebridge Company,

LLC, (Statebridge" or "Defendanr), as follows:

INTRODUCTION

1. This is a class action for actual, statutory, and punitive damages, attorneys'

fees, and costs, brought pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15

U.S.C. §1692, et seq. ("FDCPA"). Plaintiff also asserts separate individual claims

under the FDCPA and the Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681, et seq.

("FCRA").
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2. Plaintiff is a "consumeand Defendant is a "debt collector" as those terms

are defined, or otherwise used, in the FDCPA.

3. Plaintiff, on behalf ofhimself and all others he seeks to represent, brings this

action seeking redress for the wrongful practices of Defendant in connection with

its collection of debts in violation of the FDCPA.

4. Defendant recklessly violated the FDCPA by falsely advising Plaintiff, and

others similarly situated, that their debts could be included on their credit reports

more than seven years from the date the debts were first delinquent and in violation

of the FCRA's seven-year reporting limitation, 15 U.S.C. §1681c(a)(4).

5. The FCRA expressly prohibits the reporting of "[a]ccounts placed for

collection or charged to profit and loss which antedate the report by more than

seven years." ("Seven Year Rule").

6. The FCRA further provides that the seven-year period described above

"shall begin, with respect to any delinquent account that is placed for collection

(internally or by referral to a third party, whichever is earlier), charged to profit

and loss, or subjected to any similar action, upon the expiration of the 180-day

period beginning on the date of the commencement of the delinquency which

immediately preceded the collection activity, charge to profit and loss, or similar

action." 15 U.S.C. § 1681c(c)(1). ("Start Date").
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7. Defendant further violated the FDCPA as to Plaintiff individually by

sending him a collection letter that listed the wrong address for the property that

allegedly secured the underlying debt.

8. Defendant further violated the FCRA as to Plaintiff individually by failing to

conduct reasonable investigations ofPlaintiff s credit reporting disputes Defendant

received from Experian Information Services, Inc. ("Experiae) and TransUnion,

LLC ("TransUnion”), national consumer reporting agencies, in relation to Plaintiff

and in violation of section 1681s-2(b) of the FCRA.

9. As set forth the below, Plaintiff has suffered, and continues to suffer,

concrete harm as a result of Defendant's violations.

PARTIES, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE

10. At all times material to this action, Plaintiff was an individual and a resident

of Forsyth County, Georgia.

11. At all times material to this action, Defendant was a Colorado limited

liability corporation, doing business in the State of Georgia, with its principal place

of business located at 6061 South Willow Drive, Suite 300, Greenwood Village,

CO 80111.
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12. Defendant may be served with a copy of this Complaint and accompanying

Summons through its registered agent for service, to wit: INCORP SERVICES,

INC., 9040 Roswell Road, Suite 500, Atlanta, GA 30350.

13. The jurisdiction of this Court is conferred by the FDCPA, 15 U.S.C. §

1692k(d), the FCRA, 15 U.S.C. § 1681(p), and 28 U.S.C. § 1331.

14. Venue lies properly in this District and Division pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §

1391(b)(2) because a substantial part of the events giving rise to Plaintiff s claims

occurred in this district.

15. Defendant is subject to the jurisdiction of this Court.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

16. In 2003, Plaintiff was involved in a serious accident resulting in a shattered

left knee at the joint. He spent six rnonths at Grady Hospital in Atlanta and came

home in a wheelchair. The severity of his injuries required further surgeries and it

was over a year before he could walk again. He still suffers today from the

aftermath of his serious injuries.

17. Plaintiff is now retired and lives on his Social Security payments. Every

dollar counts to Plaintiff and he budgets and spends carefully.

18. Plaintiff s credit score and the contents of his credit reports are very

irnportant to Plaintiff. He knows that he may need additional credit at any time for
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unforeseen needs such as medical expenses, taxes, or other expenses that are

beyond his immediate ability to pay using his limited income.

19. For this reason, Plaintiff is exceptionally vigilant when it comes to his credit

scores and the contents of his credit reports. His credit scores and the accuracy of

his credit reports are very important to him and any inaccuracy in either causes

Plaintiff to experience substantial emotional distress. Given his physical injuries

and limited income, his good credit is his financial safety net and he counts on it to

be available when and ifneeded.

20. According to its website, Defendant "provides custom, high touch special

servicing, and sub servicing for the mortgage industry" and, further, "[o]ur vision

is to translate management's years of experience overseeing hundreds of servicers

and roughly three trillion dollars worth of mortgages into a special servicer that

will treat borrowers with respect and its client's assets as if they were its own."

21. In March 2005, Plaintiff obtained a $50,000.00 home equity line of credit

("Loan") through JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. ("JPMorgan Chase"). Plaintiff

disputes the existence, amount, and enforceability of the Loan and that Defendant

has any right to collect the Loan from Plaintiff.
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22. The Loan was secured by Plaintiff s property located at XXXX Linger

Longer Road, Cumming, GA 30041-9091 (Linger Longer")1.

23. The Loan was for personal, family, or household purposes.

24. The Loan was charged off by JPMorgan Chase on or about September 2007.

25. The date of first delinquency (DFlir) on the Loan was on or about April

2007.

26. On or about July 13, 2009, JP Morgan Chase sent the Loan to James West,

P.C. ("West7), a debt collector and law firm, to collect the debt.

27. On or about November 2, 2009, JP Morgan Chase sent the Loan to AMO

Recoveries ("AMO"), a debt collector, to collect the debt.

28. On or about December 26, 2012, JP Morgan Chase purportedly transferred,

assigned, and/or sold the Loan to Vion Holdings, LLC ("Vion")

29. Upon information and belief, at some point after December 2012, the Loan

was purportedly acquired by Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, d/b/a

Christiana Trust as Trustee for PNPMS Trust II ("Wilmington"). Defendant

purports to service the Loan for Wilmington.

1 The street address numbers are redacted herein, but available to Defendant in its own records.
Plaintiff will also provide the numbers to Defendant upon request and prior to the time
Defendant's Answer is due.
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30. On or about May 31, 2021, Defendant sent or caused to be sent to Plaintiff a

letter stating that it was Plaintiff s "new mortgage serviceand advising that

"Statebridge Company LLC is a debt collector and is attempting to collect a debt."

A copy of the May 31 letter (with certain personal identifying information

redacted) is attached hereto as Exhibit A. Plaintiff received the letter shortly

thereafter.

31. The letter listed the "Property Address" as "XXXX COMET ST,

CUMMlING, GA 30041."

32. The Loan is not now, nor has it ever been, secured by XXXX Comet Street,

Cumming, GA 30041 ("Comet")

33. Comet is Plaintiff s current residence and has no connection whatsoever

with the Loan.

34. Plaintiff never signed any documents providing a security interest in Comet

in relation to the Loan.

35. Upon information and belief, Defendant does not have any documents

establishing a security interest in Comet in relation to the Loan.

36. Because Defendant listed Comet in its collection letter, Plaintiff reasonably

believed that his personal residence was at risk of loss from Defendant's conduct.

This caused Plaintiff substantial emotional distress.
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37. On or about July 1, 2021, Defendant sent or caused to be sent to Plaintiff a

second letter. A copy of the second letter (with certain personal identifying

information redacted) is attached hereto as Exhibit B. Plaintiff received the letter

shortly thereafter.

38. In the "RE:" line of its second letter, Defendant again wrongfully listed

Comet as the address purportedly related to the Loan.

39. The second page of the second letter included "DISCLOSURES" from

Defendant to Plaintiff ("Disclosures").

40. Included within Defendant's Disclosures was a section stating: "CREDIT

REPORTING. We may report information about your account to credit bureaus.

Late payments, missed payments, or other defaults on your account may be

reflected in your credit report. As required by law, you are hereby notified that a

negative credit report reflecting on your credit record may be submitted to a credit

reporting agency if you fail to fulfil the terms or your credit obligations." ("Credit

Reporting Disclosure).

41. At the time Defendant made the above-referenced Disclosures and Credit

Reporting Disclosure to Plaintiff, the Loan had been charged off for over seven

years.
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42. At the time Defendant made the above-referenced Disclosures and Credit

Reporting Disclosure to Plaintiff, the DFD was more than seven years prior to the

Disclosures and Credit Reporting Disclosure.

43. At the time Defendant made the above-referenced Disclosures and Credit

Reporting Disclosure to Plaintiff, the Loan was beyond the seven-year reporting

period permitted by the FCRA.

44. When Plaintiff received and read the Credit Reporting Disclosure, he

actually understood, and a reasonable consumer would understand, Defendant to

be issuing a threat to cause negative credit reporting to take place if the debt were

not paid.

45. Defendant followed through on its threat and reported the Loan to Experian

and TransUnion for inclusion on Plaintiff s Experian and TransUnion credit files.

46. Upon information and belief, the two letters sent by Defendant to Plaintiff,

and attached hereto as Exhibits A and B, are standard form letters mass mailed by

Defendant to many consumers in Georgia and other states.

47. Upon information and belief, the Disclosures and Credit Reporting

Disclosure included in Exhibit B is a standard disclosure mass mailed by

Defendant to many consumers in Georgia and other states.
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48. On or about November 17, 2021, Plaintiff sent certified letters (`Dispute

Letters") to Experian and TransUnion disputing the factual inaccuracy and

violation of the Seven Year Rule ofDefendant's reporting of the Loan on

Plaintiff s Experian and TransUnion credit reports.

49. Upon information and belief, Experian contacted Defendant and provided

Defendant with a copy of the Dispute Letter and its enclosures.

50. Upon information and belief, TransUnion contacted Defendant and provided

Defendant with a copy of the Dispute Letter and its enclosures.

51. On or about December 17, 2021, Experian advised Plaintiff that Defendant

had verified Defendant's reporting of the Loan as accurate.

52. On or about December 21, 2021, TransUnion advised Plaintiff that

Defendant had verified Defendant's reporting of the Loan as accurate.

53. Defendant's verification of its reporting of the Loan was wrongful because

the account was beyond the FCRA's Seven Year Rule at the time Defendant

verified it to Experian and TransUnion.

54. Defendant continues to wrongfully report the Loan to Experian and

TransUnion as of the date this lawsuit was filed.

55. As a result ofDefendant's violations set forth above, Plaintiffhas suffered,

and continues to suffer, emotional distress, aggravation, loss of enjoyment of life,
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fear, sleeplessness, hopelessness, despair, concern and worry about his ability to

obtain credit rapidly should he need it for medical treatment or other unforeseen

expenses, lowered credit scores with Experian when he has much higher credit

scores with Equifax (which is not reporting the Loan), inconvenience, physical

pain and discomfort triggered by the stress created by Defendant's actions, and lost

time spent dealing with the issue to attempt to persuade Defendant to correct it.

56. As a result of Defendant's violations set forth above, Plaintiff has had to

retain counsel to represent him in this matter.

PRACTICES COMPLAINED OF

57. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1

through 56 above as though fully set forth herein.

58. Exhibits A and B wrongfully list Comet as the property that is the subject of

the Loan and/or security for the Loan.

59. The references to Comet are false and misleading because Comet is not, and

has never been, provided as security for the Loan.

60. The Disclosure in Exhibit B wrongfully advises Plaintiff and consumers

similarly situated that Defendant "may report information about your account to

credit bureaus" and that "a negative credit report reflecting on your credit record
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may be submitted to a credit reporting agency if you fail to fulfill the terms of your

credit obligations."

61. The reference to credit bureaus is false and misleading because under the

FCRA, a credit bureau cannot report a debt charged off more than seven years

prior. There are, therefore, no legal circumstances under which Defendant "may

reporr or "may submir an account to the credit bureaus if the subject account was

charged off seven years prior and in violation of the Seven Year Rule.

62. By sending the Credit Reporting Disclosure, Defendant violated § 1692e(5)

and § 1692e(10) of the FDCPA which prohibit, in relevant part, any "false,

deceptive, or misleading representation or means in connection with the collection

of any debt," and "the threat to take any action that cannot legally be taken or that

is not intended to be taken."

63. Defendant further failed to conduct a reasonable investigation and/or

consider all relevant information in relation to the Experian and Trans Union credit

reporting disputes made by Plaintiff in violation of section 1681s-2(b) of the

FCRA.

CLASS ALLEGATIONS

64. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1

through 63 above as though fully set forth herein.
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65. Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of a class. The class consists of all

natural persons with Georgia addresses who meet the following criteria:

a. Defendant sent them a letter to a Georgia address containing the Credit

Reporting Disclosure;

b. On or after one year prior to the filing of this action;

c. Seeking to collect a debt charged off rnore than seven years prior to the

date of the letter; and,

d. Which was not returned by the U.S. Postal Service.

66. The identities of all class members are readily ascertainable from the records

of Defendant.

67. Excluded from the class are all managers and directors ofDefendant and

members of their immediate families, and legal counsel for either side, and all

members of their immediate families.

68. This action has been brought and may be maintained as a class action

pursuant to the provisions of Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

because there is a well-defined community of interest in the litigation and satisfies

the requirements of Rule 23:
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a. Numerosity: the class is so numerous that joinder of all members is

impractical. Upon information and belief, there are more than 50 members of the

class.

b. Common Questions Predominate: There are questions of law and fact

common to the class, which questions predominate over any questions affecting

only individual class members. The principal issue is whether the Credit Reporting

Disclosure violates the FDCPA as set forth herein.

c. Typicality: The claims of Plaintiff, who is representative of the class

herein, are typical of the claims of the proposed Class. There is no conflict

between the individually named Plaintiff and other members of the proposed Class

with respect to this action, or with respect to the claims for relief set forth herein.

d. Adequacy: Plaintiff will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the

members of the class. Plaintiff is committed to vigorously litigating this matter.

Plaintiff has retained counsel experienced in handling class claims and claims

involving unlawful business practices. Neither Plaintiff nor Plaintiff s counsel

have any interests which might cause them not to vigorously pursue this claim.

e. Predominance and Superiority: A class action is superior to other

available means for the fair and efficient adjudication of this controversy since

individual joinder of all members would be impracticable. Class treatment will
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permit a large number of similarly situated persons to prosecute their common

claims in a single forum simultaneously, efficiently, and without unnecessary

duplication of effort and expense that numerous individual actions would

engender. Furthermore, since individual class member's claims for damages are

relatively modest, the expenses and burdens of litigating individual actions would

make it difficult or impossible for individual members of the class to redress the

wrongs done to them. An important public interest will be served by addressing

the matter as a class action, substantial economies to the litigants and to the judicial

system will be realized, and the potential for inconsistent or contradictory

adjudications will be avoided.

COUNT I — VIOLATION OF FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT (Class Claims)

69. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1

through 68 above as though fully set forth herein.

70. Plaintiff is and was at all times relevant, a "consumeC within the meaning of

15 U.S.C. 1692a(3).

71. Defendant is and was at all time relevant a "debt collector" within the

meaning of 15 U.S.C. 1692a(6).

72. The Loan was delinquent prior to the time it was acquired and/or serviced by

Defendant.
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73. Defendant willfully violated sections 1692e(5) and e(10) of the FDCPA as

set forth herein by falsely advising Plaintiff and others similarly situated that it

could report their alleged debts beyond the FCRA's Seven Year Rule.

74. Defendant is liable to Plaintiff and the other members of the class for its

violations of the FDCPA as set forth herein.

COUNT II — VIOLATION OF FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES
ACT (Individual Claim)

75. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1

through 74 above as though fully set forth herein.

76. Defendant negligently and/or willfully violated the FDCPA as to Plaintiff by

wrongly listing the Comet address as the address for the secured property.

77. Plaintiff was damaged as a result as set forth above.

78. Defendant is liable to Plaintiff individually for said violations.

COUNT III — FAIR CREDIT REPORTING ACT (Individual Claims)

79. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1

through 78 above as though fully set forth herein.

80. Plaintiff is a "consumeunder the FCRA.

81. Defendant is a "furnisher of informatioe as that term is used in the FCRA.

82. Defendant negligently violated section 1681s-2(b) of the FCRA by (1)

failing to conduct a reasonable investigation of the disputes it received from
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Experian and TransUnion described above and (2) failing to consider all relevant

information in relation to said disputes.

83. Defendant willfully violated section 1681s-2(b) of the FCRA through its

conduct described above.

84. As a result of Defendant's violations of the FCRA, Plaintiff suffered

concrete harm as set forth above.

85. As a result ofDefendant's violations of the FCRA, Plaintiffwas required to

retain counsel to represent his interests in this rnatter.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court enter judgment

in Plaintiff s favor and in favor of the class and, further, that it:

a. Determine that this action may be maintained as a class action under Rule

23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, appoint Plaintiff as class

representative, and appoint undersigned counsel as Class Counsel;

b. Award statutory and actual damages pursuant to 15 U.S.C. 1692k,

c. Award attorneysfees, litigation expenses, and costs under the FDCPA

(for the class claims) and FCRA (for the individual claims);

d. Award punitive damages under the FCRA for Plaintiff s individual

claims;
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e. Award Plaintiff s actual damages on his individual claims;

f. Issue a declaration that Defendant has no rights in the Loan it can assert

against Plaintiff; and,

g. Grant Plaintiff a trial by jury.

This 1 lth day of January, 2022.

LOVE CONSUMER LAW

/s/ John A. Love
John A. Love
Ga Bar No. 459155

tlove@loveconsumerlaw.com
2500 Northwinds Parkway
Suite 330

Alpharetta, GA 30009

(tel.) 404.855.3600

(fax) 404.301.2300
Counsel for Plaintiff

THE FINLEY FIRM, P.C.

/s/J. Benjamin Finley
Ga Bar No. 261504

bfinley@thefinleyfirm.com
/s/N. Nickolas Jackson
Ga Bar No. 841433

njackson@thefinleyfirm.com

200 13th Street
Columbus, GA 31901
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Tel: (706) 322-6226
Fax: (706) 322-6221
Counsel for Plaintiff

19



Case 1:22-cv-00115-MLB-CMS Document 1 Filed 01/11/22 Page 20 of 33

EXHIBIT A
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STATEBRIDGE
6061 South Willow Drive, Suite 300

Greenwood Village, CO 80111

May 31, 2021

75
RICHARD TERRY HOLDER

11/1111tOMET ST
CUMMING, GA 30041

Loan Number: 41111104903
Property Address: maCOMET ST, CUMMING, GA 30041

Unpaid Principal Balance: $68,271.77

Dear RICHARD TERRY HOLDER,

We'd like to welcome you to Statebridge Company, your new mortgage servicer. At Statebridge, we understand the

importance of home ownership and we are dedicated to making sure you receive the individual attention and debt

management assistance you deserve. The current creditor of your loan is Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, d/b/a

Christiana Trust as Trustee for PNPMS Trustil.

We understand today's mortgage market and care about you and your home. Below are the items included in this welcome

packet as well as a brief description of each item.

ACH Enrollment Form: This form offersryou the ability to directly debit a checking or savings account to make your monthly

mortgage payment. Once set up, your payment will be automatically drafted each month which will help you avoid the

time and hassle of mailing your payment each month and avoid any late fees caused by mail delays. Please sign and return

the form to Statebridge Company via mail, email or fax.

3rd Party Authorization Form: This form allows you to authorize Statebridge to speak to a 3rd party regarding your loan.

Authorization for Electronic Communication Form: We understand that many of our customers are using the internet and

e-mail to conduct their personal business. Electronic communication reduces paper waste and telephone expenses and is

oftentimes more convenient. lf you would like to communicate with Statebridge and receive information regarding your

loan through e-mail, please cornplete the attached authorization form.

Escrow Information Request: This page contains important information regarding your homeowner's insurance policy and

property taxes.

Privacy Statement: This statement describes our privacy policy in accordance with the Gramm Leach Bliley Act.

Borrower Disclosures: as applicable, you will find additional important information related to the servicing of your loan.

We look forward to providing you with the service and care you expect and deserve from your mortgage servicer. If you

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, or visit our website at www.statebridgecompany.com.

Sincerely,
Statebridge Company, LLC
6061 South Willow Drive, Suite 300

Greenwood Village, CO 80111
866-HOME360 or (866) 466-3360

StatebrIdge Company, LLC is a debt collector and is attempting to collect a debt. Any in ktrmation obtained may be used for that purpose. lfyou are in active

bankruptcy or have previously received a discharge in bankruptcy, tMs correspondence is not and should not be amstrued to be an attempt to collect a debt, but a

possible enforcement ofa lien aemnst property

Stambridge Company, LLC 6061 S Willow Dr. Ste 300 Greenwood Village CO 801 11 www.statehridgccompany.corn 866-466-3360
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STATEBR1DGE
Yes, I would like to enroll in the monthly Automatic Payment Program (ACH)

Name: Street Address: City, State, Zip Code:

Loan Number:

Phone Number: Email Address

Financial Institution Name*: Financial Institution Phone Number:

Electronic ACH Routing Account Number: Checking Savings

Number:
El

* Please note that your financial institution may assess a fee for this transaction.

Please specify the payment date most convenient for you, which must be within the applicable grace period.

If a payment date is nouspecified, or your loan is a daily simple interest loan, payments will be deducted on your current loan due

date. If your loan is a Home Equity Line of Credit, ACH can only be drafted on your due date and for the exact amount billed for the

current month. The amount may vary each month.

Deduct my payment on the of each month. (Do NOT select a date after the grace period)

The first draft month (must be 30 days from today's date): JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC

jjjJ I would like additional funds deducted and applied toward reducing my outstanding principal balance.

Please deduct an additional $ per month.

I hereby authorize Statebridge company, LLC ("Statebridge") to initiate transfers from my checking or savings account at the financial

institution indicated above for the purpose of making my monthly mortgage payment. I authorize the amount of each transfer to

include my regularly scheduled payment including principal, Interest and escrow items, reimbursement of corporate advances, optional

insurance as applicable and the costs of any services I request. The authorization provided to charge the Debit Account will remain in

effect unless Statebridge receives notice in writing, at least 30 days prior to your next payment due date to terminate or change the

authorization. Similarly, Statebridge reserves the right to cancel your enrollment in this program at any time.

I understand that, in accordance with the terms of my mortgage note and/or adjustments in my escrow for taxes and insurance, my

payrnent may change from time to time as set forth in my loan documents. You are hereby authorized to change the amount of the

draft from my checking or savings account, provided t you notify me of the new payment amount at least 10 days prior to the draft

date. I agree that the payment change notice provided to me under the Adjustable Rate Mortgage Provisions of the Truth-in-Lending

Act and/or escrow analysis form shall constitute notice of payment change as required by the Electronic Funds Transfer Act and

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (CFPB) Regulation E.

You will receive a Confirmation of Enrollment letter describing when your first draft, as well as subsequent drafts for the year, will

occur before any draft is initiated. Please continue to make regular monthly payments until you receive Confirmation of Enrollment,

indicating that the Automatic Payment Plan is in effect.

I HEREBY AGREE TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS IN THIS FORM.

Mortgagor Signature
Date

Co-Mortgagor Signature
Date

ATIACH VOIDED CHECK AND RETURN FORM TO: Email: :;bach@statebridgecomnany.com
Fax: (303) 290-7516
Standard Mail: 6061 South Willow Drive, Suite 300. Greenwood Village, CO 80111\

Statebridge Company, LLC is a debt collector and is attempting to collect a debt_ Any information obtained may be used for that purpose. If you

are in active bankruptcy or have previously received a discharge in bankruptcy, this correspondence is not and should not be construed to be an

attempt to collect a debt, but a possible enforcement of a lien against property.

Statebridge Company, LLC 6061 S Willow Dr. Ste 300 Greenwood Village CO 80111 www statebridgecompany.com 866-466-3360
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STATEBRIDGE

Authorization to Release Information to a Third Party

Statebriclge Company is authorized to disclose my loan and other related information to the following individuals:

Name/Company: Contact Number: Email Address:

Name/Company: Contact Number: Email Address:

Name/Company: Contact Number: Email Address:

The above individuals have my written consent to speak to you about my accounts. I hereby certify that I am the individual

named above as the subject of these records. I understand that the knowing and willful request for, or acquisition of, a record

pertaining to an individual under false pretenses is a criminal offense under the Privacy Act subject to a $5000 fine, I hereby

authorize Statebridge Company to disclose information in my [record regarding my Mortgage and Note held by Statebridge

Company to the individual(s) named above. ThiS authorization is to remain in effect until further notice or until my account is

closed.

Mortgagor Signature
Date

Co-Mortgagor Signature Date

Please return this authorization to:

Fax Number:
Email Address:

Statebridge Mailing Address Statebridge Company, LLC Attn: Servicing
411111.11-Willow Dr, Ste 300

Greenwood Village, CO 80111

Statebridge Company, LLC is a debt collector and is attempting to collect a debt. Any information obtained may be used for that purpose. If you

are in active bankruptcy or have previously received a discharge in bankruptcy, this correspondence is not and should not be construed to be an

attempt to collect a debt, but a possible enforcement of a lien against property.

Statebridge Company, LLC 6061 S Willow Dr. Ste 300 Greenwood Village CO 80111 www.statebridgecompany.com 866-466-3360
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STATEBRIDGE.

Authorization for Electronic Communication

Please return this authorization to:

Fax Number: (111111110=11011111111)
Email Address: 4111.111W4411
Statebridge Mailing Address Statebridge Company, LLC Attn: Servicing

SW Willow Dr, Ste 300

Greenwood Village, CO 80111

In lieu of printing and returning this document, you may send an e-mail to info@statebridgecompany.com with "E-

mail Authorization" in the subject line. In the message, please provide your name and loan number, and specify

that you are granting Statebridge authorization to communicate loan specific information via e -mail

communication.

Statebridge Company, LLC is a debt collector and is attempting to collect a debt. Any information obtained may be used for that purpose. lf you

are in active bankruptcy or have previously received a discharge in bankruptcy, this correspondence is not and should not be construed to be an

attempt to collect a debt, but a possible enforcement of a lien against property.

Statebridge Company, LLC 6061 S Willow Dr. Ste 300 Greenwood Village CO 80111 www statebridgecompany.com 866-466-3360

Please print name:
Loan Number:

E-mail address:

MIEM511.1.111 Date:

hereby authorize Statebridge Company, LLC to provide statements,

letters and other loan-specific information regarding my account via electronic mail (e -mail). l have provided the

e-mail address below and understand that if my e-mail address changes or for any reason, l choose to discontinue

receiving information from Statebridge Company via e -mail, I will provide a written notice to Statebridge Company

within 30 days.
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STATEBRIDGE

Escrow Information Request

Please Read This Important Notice Regarding Your Homeowner Insurance Coverage:

Statebridge Company has received your loan for servicing. Evidence of homeowner's insurance is

required. It is also required that you list Statebridge Company on the mortgagee/loss payee clause.

Please contact your insurance provider to have them update the mortgagee/loss payee clause as

follows:

Statebridge Company ISAOA / ATIMA

P.O. Box 7086

Troy, MI. 48007-7086

Since your loan may be escrowed (impounded) for insurance, this update is particularly important as it is

essential to ensure the billing statement is sent to the correct mortgagee.

Once your insurance agency has applied the above change, they may fax a copy of the updated

declaration page naming Statebridge Company to 248-878-2432.

Please Read This Important Notice Regarding Your Real Property Taxes:

Please contact your taxing authority and provide a current tax bill for verification of all tax information.

Please send tax bill to the following address:

Statebridge Company ATTN: Escrow Department
4111151,South Willow Drive Suite 300

Greenwood Village, CO. 80111

Since your loan may be escrowed (impounded) for real property taxes, this information is particularly

important as it is essential to ensure that tax payments and tax information is correct.

Statebridge Company, LLC is a debt collector and is attempting to collect a debt. Any information obtained may be used for that purpose. lf you

are in active bankruptcy or have previously received a discharge in bankruptcy, this correspondence is not and should not be construed to be an

attempt to collect a debt, but a possible enforcement of a lien against property

Statebridge Company, LLC 6061 S Willow Dr Ste 300 Greenwood Village CO 80111 www.statebridgecompany.com 866-466-3360
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Rev. 04/2020

WHAT DOES Statebridge Company, LLC.

DO WITH YOUR PERSONAL INFORMATION?

IllFinancial
companies choose how they share your personal inforrnation. Federal law gives

consumers the right to limit some but not all sharing. Federal law also requires us to tell you

how we collect, share, and protect your personal information. Please read this notice carefully to

understand what we do.

What? The types of personal information we collect and share depend on the product or service you

have with us. This information can include:

Social Security nurnber and income

• Account balance(s) and payment history
m Transaction history and credit scores

When you are no longer our customer, we continue to share your information as described in this

notice.

All financial companies need to share customerspersonal information to run their everyday
business. In the section below, we list the reasons financial companies can share their

customers' personal information; the reasons Statebridge Company, LLC.

chooses to share; and whether you can limit this sharing.

For our everyday business purposes—
such as to process your transactions, maintain

your account(s), respond to court orders and legal
Yes No

investigations, or report to credit bureaus,

For our marketing purposes—
to offer our products and services to you

Yes No

For joint marketing with other financial companies Yes Yes

For our affiliates' everyday business purposes—
information about your transactions and experiences Yes No

For our affiliates' everyday business purposes—
information about your creditworthiness

Yes Yes

For our affiliates to market to you Yes Yes

For nonaffiliates to market to you Yes, (but only through joint Yes
rketing_agreernents)_

1'0 41,164Mart • Call 866-466-3360 or go to https://www.statebridgecompany.com

FACTS
WHAT DOES Statebridge Company, LLC.

DO WITH YOUR PERSONAL INFORMATION?
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Mortgage Statement
STATEBRIDGE_

WAY 5. waleoro, Sone MI Statement Date: November 00, 0000
Creenwool Wage. CO ram

jej °41:atrblideerrrnellnY
tra6rifyitr'

Zeeinal Mai P.p.!,erC
BORROWER El PO 6..171313
CO-BORROWER Dower, CO MIT-3313

ADDRESS
CITY,ST ZIP

Propeety IsrptAJP/ STREET

Adeferti, MYTOWN ST 00000-0000

AttOunt 011 armatfOn.
_..

faplartatfOrt Of AneirluTrIClute

Loan Number 0000000000

Payment Due Date 00/00/0000
Principal 5000 Oo

Amount OW so,,,,,,,,, Interest $000.00

payment not received by 00/1140:00. 0
lairfee 0150.00 mayal Escrow (Taresand Insurance) $000

.....4.

Loan Due Date /00/0000
Regular Monthly Payrnent 5000.00

00unpaidPrincipal Balance 000.000.00 Total Fees and Charges $O 00

Escrow Balance 5000.00 Overdue Payrnent 5000 00

Interest rate
0 000% Total AMOUnt Due $0,000.00

Prepayment Penalty No

Transaction kthitv 11/013/14- I1/13/10).
OAR Descrindoo intiateel tetweest Luna, ppm Total

There IS No Transaction Activity

Pan Payrttentt Firealitiown Import ant lirleiliagef
Paid List month Pald Ve0115.1135:, if you enrolled in our automatic payment service, your payment

ELL0S.I.Ral SOLO SO 000-00 will protest as scheduled.

4101CU 50 00 50.000._SQ,
r tem., ITases and Insyrancel 00-00 sopop If You Ate tApetlendngninenCiAl Dilikuleyand you would !An

,.,„
mortgagecourtieling nr arelistome,you ran rind a lilt of

fees S0.00 $0°9••,_ '-' Clatinteilln III your Ildea by contaumg the U.S. Departmentof

parijo_Ersa-i IlinspolledIT SO 00 30,00 lapwing and Urban Dewlopment THUM. tor a Mord

let •, rn.t,... ..
homeownershiperrUnelerts Or CentlItlellfly orpanintlern Ilsyaw
ate; go to: hturillsod.gor/ollIcesfirse/dIsinedhcs dm or rail

Important Information About Partial Payments t.000.560,420e or TOD 0.800.877-1333.

• Anypasted pernenti that you mane arenot ronant layout nneraat,
but InItead are held In a sena.< knlYnnee alroYnt II Y.Pei, the aelooee

of • lloael Petrel,*Ille fentlt will then be applied le yaw neralgaye.

We ere a debt ciellreter a/4 may he an...ening lacoiled a
debt. AnyInformation obtelneel maybe used For that purpose.0 yen wet a erelletneel

Suceincar In Interest or In ern.Bankruptcy or have reeelved a bankrupt, dlerhyryy, Ilan exateenentls for Inlorrnallonal purpnes only, and hnal a

demand Torpayment.
nowdelsea Isalleanrwtionenlerhen yolk yewpoyeeno. Ali.. AttratemlatMt...W.... ....*A ............a,

.. —

Al1101.1t4 Due Payment Coupon Mend* i Woof.'Ainnunt $ I 71-Trril
toon ...el Celixtoodocro

elm,hrlteyew
loan /*yr

on ,our

Reeri..i.yel BORROWER checkor 'man,
order. aanal. .1 r...61 l. f

Co-BORROWER l Al:',incipal .0.4 ., ... i 1
So,000.00 ''''''''"'".IunTmTn•A ...Auer

Our By 00/00/0000 conyeeee IIC r1it. "Y. .r... ••••• ...•••• ••••F.—,,_

opqmtne nut rev rrn•cebe OwDeicnoo a /ale fre madEutawhionai e.• i

dr Pa 00 'newer nues.ted.

• ir- _
.1i vet.. ••••••• ---.../..-;•••• --. •li.•••elellee-c

DChrcio.ba.lothan,Scomeletraen.feurnesIer STATEBRIDGE. Lam rem

STATEBRIDGE COMPANY, (LC
Otho••• $,. 1, 1

lp,,,..,..svom, _..
....

I __.t......t.....L... 2

PO BOX 173313
DENVER, CO 00217.3313 Total Enclosed $; •, ' I I

1"11111411.'1"1"TlIIPII"1)111"1+.1'111"11111'1'

0000000000000000(10000

Please detach bottom portion and return with your payment. Allow 7-10 days for posta(feliyery. Please do not sendcosh..
•

... ... ... .. ...
— --- -

.. ... ..... ........,... ... - -..., -. -

..,
• :—.

-

s.:.:,r;.7.-.1.44c...;.- Amount Due Temporary Payment Monthly Payment.. ..

Loan Number 411111M903
Amount v

- - - A, :- • Welk74141. 'MX4:• rift i•e•Pad54

COUP0n..;r: "2-,...I.,..•!"): ki"14.464*41harl..
Borrower RICHARD TERRY HOLDER Additional < ' .• -1 .1 4 1 n bi

Please write your loan number on your Principal v. - -. -..• - • .. cd.'...-...,....;:t 4 L-... 1.Serit :ritikediste;
check or money artier.

Due By
- •• -0,;....e_v.ry.v.:-...,03.1.y., ex 0.-,2.3,r.

Please make check payable to Stotebridge Additional$. .- L..

Company, LLC Escrow
..

--1.1-7.---- —17•Niill
_

Late Fees $
Check this box if a change is completed on the reverse side STATEBRIDGE

—

•

STATEBRIDGE COMPANY, LLC
Other** $

PO BOX 173313
(Please Specify)

DENVER, CO 80217-3313

11.111111'111.111"1111111111.1111111111111+111111"11111T
Total Enclosed $

000000000000000000000
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Privacy Practices and Policy
Important Notice Regarding Your Privacy Rights
This privacy policy notice is designed to inform you of the types of information Statebridge Company, LLC. ("Compaq')

may maintain or collect during the course of our relationship with you. It also explains the safeguards we have in place to

protect that information and the circumstances under which we may share that information with other companies.

Section 1: Information We Maintain or Collect

We maintain and collect nonpublic personal information about you as necessary to service your loan. We also may

maintain or collect infomiation about you to enable us to provide products, services, and other opportunities that we

believe may be of interest or benefit to you. The following are examples of the types of nonpublic personal information we

maintain or collect:

• Information that you provided in writing or verbally in connection with your loan or applications, or other forms,

such as your name, address, social security number, income, or assets and liabilities.

• Information about your transactions with us, our affiliates, or other parties, such as your payment history, account

balance, and parties to transactions.
• Information we receive from consumer reporting agencies, such as your credit worthiness and credit history.

Section 2: Information Sharing with Nonaffiliated Companies To provide you with efficient service and inform you of

opportunities that rnay be of interest to you, we may share all or part of the personal information that we maintain or

collect, as described in Section 1, with nonaffiliated companies. UNLESS YOU TELL US NOT TO DO SO BY SIGNING

THE FORM PROVIDED BELOW IN SECTION 7

If you are a California resident, there is a separate document outlining your privacy rights and choices that complies with

Califomia law. You may print, fill out, and mail to us the California-specific form. This document allows you to opt out of

NPI sharing with affiliates and companies we do business with to provide financial products and services. If you are a

California resident, we will never provide your nonpublic personal information to nonaffiliated companies.
SB may collect personal information about yciu, including your online activities when you login to or visit our website. SB

collects information for the purpose of providing access to our website and servicing your account. Any collected

information is used for those purposes. SB does not sell your personal information. SB may share your information with

affiliated or unaffiliated entities from time to time to service, maintain, and manage the account. lf you have any questions

related to how SB collects or uses your personal information, including requests related to the California Consumer

Privacy Act (CCPA), please contact us at info(@statebridgecompany.com, Statebridge Company, LLC. 6061 S. Willow

Drive, Suite 300, Greenwood Village, CO 80111, or 866.466.3360 Monday - Thursday 7 a.m. - 7 p.m. MST,

Friday 9 a.m. - 6 p.m. MST, and Saturday 8 a.m. -12 p.m MST.

Vermont Residents
If you are a Vermont resident, we will not disclose information about your creditworthiness to our affiliates and will not

disclose your personal information, financial information, credit report, or heaith information to nonaffiliated third parties to

market to you, other than as permitted by Vermont law, unless you authorize us to make those disclosures.

Section 3: Information Sharing with Our Affiliates
Under the federal Fair Credit Reporting Act, there is certain information about you that we may not share with our affiliates

if you tell us not to by signing and returning the form provided below. This information may include, among other things,

the following:

• Information we obtain from your loan application, such as your income, assets and liability information, and

marital status;
• Information we obtain from a consumer report, such as your credit score or credit history;
• Information we obtain to verify representations made by you, such as other financial obligations you may have;

and
• Information we obtain from a person or company regarding that person's or company's employment, credit or

other relationship with you, such as your current employment relationship or what debts you owe.

The categories of affiliated companies who may receive the above information include:

• Financial service providers, such as an insurance agency; and

• Non-financial companies, such as companies that perform property evaluation services.
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IMPORTANT PRIVACY CHOICES FOR CONSUMERS IN CALIFORNIA

You have the right to control whether we share some of your personal information. Please read the

following information carefully before you make your choices below.

We are required by the California Financial Information Privacy Act to provide this notice to you annually. We

will send you an additional notice each year that tells you about your privacy rights under federal law.

You have the following rights to restrict the sharing of personal and financial information with our affiliates

(companies we own or control) and outside companies that we do business with. Nothing in this form prohibits

the sharing of information necessary,for us to follow the law, as permitted by law, or to give you the best

service on your accounts with us. This includes sending you information about some other products or

services.

YOUR CHOICES

Restrict Information Sharing With Other Companies We Own or Control (Affiliates): Unless you say “No,"

we may share personal and financial information about you with our affiliated companies.

(___) NO, please do not share personal and financial information with your affiliated companies.

Restrict information Sharing With Other Companies We Do Business With to Provide Financial

Products and Services: Unless you say "No," we may share personal and financial information about you with

outside companies we contract with to provide financial products and services.

( ) NO, please do not share perscmal and financial information with outside companies you contract with to

provide financial products and services.

You may make your privacy chOice(s) at any time. Your choice(s) will remain unless you state otherwise.

However, if we do not hear from. you we may share some of your information with affiliated companies and

other companies with whom we have contract to provide products and services.

To exercise your choices please do one of the following:

(1) Fill out, sign and send back this form to Statebridge Cornpany, LLC (you may want to make a copy

for your records); (2) Write to us at any time at the following address: Statebridge Company, LLC.

6061 S. Willow Drive, Suite.300,• Greenwood Village, CO 80111

Please note that in order for us to process your request, the address you provide below must be a

California address you've given to us in relation to your account.

NAME (Please Print)-

STREET ADDRESS:

CITY: STATE: California

ZIP:

l ACCOUNT or LOAN NUMBER(S):

l SIGNATURE: DATE:
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EXHIBIT B
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STATEBRIDGE,.
Statebridge Company, LLC
6061 S. Willow Dr. Suite 300
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

07/01/2021

1637
RICHARD TERRY HOLDER

4$1.CO M ET ST
CUMMING GA, 30041

Loan Number:4..1903
RE: 011111COM ET ST

CUMMING, GA 30041

Dear RICHARD TERRY HOLDER,

As required by federal regulations, Statebridge Company, LLC is providing you a one-time written

notice of the debt that is being serviced by Statebridge Company, LLC.

Note Date: 03/09/2005 12:00:00 AM

Previous Servicer: Real Time Resolutions
Current Creditor: Statebridge Company, LLC

Statebridge Account IDAIIIMIIIIN903
Outstanding Debt: 68271.77

Please note that Statebridge Company, LLC has legal right to collect all outstanding debt on its behalf.

Unless you notify us within 30 days after receiving this notice that you dispute the validity of this debt,

or any portion of it, we will assume this debt is valid. As of the date of this letter, the total amount due

to Statebridge Company, LLC is 68271.77.

Demand is hereby made for the payment in the amount of 68271.77. rf this debt is not disputed, mail a

check to Statebridge at the following address for the full amount due and owing:

Statebridee Company. LLC
Attention: Payment Processing Dept.

itrig.S. Willow Dr.
Suite 300

Greenwood Village, CO 80111

Should you notify us within the 30 day period disputing the validity of the debt, or any portion thereof,
verification of the debt or a copy of the judgment against you as the consumer and a copy of such

verification or judgment will be mailed to you by Statebridge Company, LLC. Upon your written

request within the 30-day period, Statebridge Cornpany, LLC will provide you with the name and

address of the original mortgagee, if different from Statebridge Company, LLC. To dispute the debt in

question, or a portion of the debt, please submit your written communication to: Statebridge
Company, LLC, 6061 S. Willow Dr., Suite 300, Greenwood Village, CO 80111. For all additional

questions, please contact us at 1-866-466-3360. Our office is open 7:00AM to 7:00PM M-Th; 7:00AM

to 6:00PM Friday; 8:00AM to Noon Saturday MST.

Sincerely,

Statebridge Recovery
(855)-793-9441

Statebridge Company, LLC
0
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DISCLOSURES

Federal law requires us to advise you that Statebridge Company, LLC (NMLS IDINIMION as the servicer of

your loan, is responsible for collecting your payments; however, in some circumstances we may be

acting as a debt collector, in those circumstances, this communication is from a debt collector

attempting to collect a debt and any information obtained may be used for that purpose.

CREDIT REPORTING
We may report information about your account to credit bureaus. Late payments, missed payments, or

other defaults on your account may be reflected in your credit report. As required by law, you are

hereby notified that a negative credit report reflecting on your credit record may be submitted to a

credit reporting agency if you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit obligations.

IMPORTANT BANKRUPTCY NOTICE

Bankruptcy (if applicable) - To the extent your original obligation was discharged or is subject to an

automatic stay of bankruptcy under Title 11 of the U.S. Code, this statement is for compliance and/or
informational purposes only and does not constitute an attempt to collect a debt or to impose personal
liability for such obligation. However, Statebridge Company, LLC retains rights under its security
instrument, inclu4ing the right to foreclose its lien.

NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS
To provide us with a Notice of Error about the servicing of your loan, or make a Request for Information
about the servicing of your loan, please contact us at:

Statebridge Company, LLC
Attn: Customer Service Department

41111110S. Willow Dr.
Suite 300

Greenwood Village, CO 80111

4111161111111111411111111111Mb
www.statebridgecompany.com

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding your loan, please contact us at 1-866-466-3360.

Our office is open 7:00AM to 7:00PM M-Th; 7:00AM to 6:00PM Friday; 8:00AM to Noon Saturday MST.

MINI MIRANDA
Statebridge Company, LLC is a debt collector and is attempting to collect a debt. Any information
obtained may be used for that purpose. If you are in active bankruptcy or have previously received a

discharge in bankruptcy, this correspondence is not and should not be construed to be an attempt to

collect a debt, but a possible enforcement of a lien against property.

HUD STATEMENT
Pursuant to Section 169 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1987, you may have the

opportunity to receive counseling from various local agencies regarding the retention of your home. You

may obtain a list of the HUD-approved housing counseling agencies by calling the HUD nationwide

toll-free telephone number at (800) 569-4287.

Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (SCRA) - If you or any other person on this mortgage is a

servicemember or dependent of a servicemember, you may be entitled to certain protections under the

Federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 U.S.C. Sec 501) regarding the servicemember's interest rate

and the risk of foreclosure. Counseling for qualified individuals is available at agencies such as Military
OneSource and Armed Forces Legal Assistance. To obtain information on counseling assistance, contact

the OneSource Center, toll free, at (800)-342-9647 or visit their website:

https://legalassistance.law.af.mil/
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PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
If your loan account is in default, in accordance with the terms of your Mortgage/Deed of Trust,

Statebridge Company, LLC may inspect your property to deterrnine that it is being maintained and

occupied. As needed or required, Statebridge Company, LLC may secure the property. Securing the

property may result in locks being added or changed in an effort to protect the property and may also

include winterizing and/or mowing the property as necessary. Any fees for such an inspection and/or

property services may be charged to your account.
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DGA) WILnETheJS44 civil cover sheet and the information contained herein neither replace nor supplement the filing and service of pleadings or other papers as required by law, except as provided by
local rules of court. This form is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the purpose of initiating the civil docket record. (SEE INSTRUCTIONS ATTACHED)

I. (a) PLAINTIFF(S) I DEFENDANT(S)
Richard T. Holder, Jr. I Statebridge Company, LLC

(b) COUNTY OF RESIDENCE OF FIRST LISTED COUNTY OF RESIDENCE OF FIRST LISTED
PLAINTIFF Forsyth DEFENDANT Fulton

(EXCEPT IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES) (IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES ONLY)

NOTE: IN LAND CONDEMNATION CASES. USE THE LOCATION OF THE TRACT OF LAND
INVOLVED

(c) ATTORNEYS (FIRM NAME, ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER. AND ATTORNEYS (IF KNOWN)
E-MAIL ADDRESS)

John A. Love
Love Consumer Law
2500 Northwinds Parkway, Suite 330
Alpharetta, GA 30009
404.855.3600
tlove@loveconsumerlaw.com

II. BASIS OF JURISDICTION III. CITIZENSHIP OF PRINCIPAL PARTIES
(PLACE AN '`X" IN ONE BOX ONLY) ( LACE AN "VIN ONC BOX FOR PLAINTIFF AND ONE BOX FOR DEFENDANT)

(FOR DIVERSITY CASES ONLY)

PLF DEF PLF DEF

01 U.S. GOVERNMENT 03 FEDERAL QUESTION S I I CITIZEN OF THIS STATE El 4 04 INCORPORATED OR PRINCIPAL

PLAINTIFF (U.S. GOVERNMENT NOT A PARTY) PLACE OF BUSINESS IN THIS STATE

El2 U.S. GOVERNMENT la DIVERSITY 02 02 CITIZEN OF ANOTHER STATED 5 05 INCORPORATED AND PRINCIPAL

DEFENDANT (INDICATE CITIZENSHIP OF PARTIES PLACE OF BUSINESS IN ANOTHER STATE

IN ITEM III) a a CITIZEN OR SUBJECT OF A 06 El6 FOREIGN NATION
FOREIGN COUNTRY

IV. ORIGIN (PLACE AN ") "IN ONE BOX ONLY)
TRANSFERRED FROM .+11. I. I IntsmicT APPL AL TO DISTRICT JUDGE

1:1 I ORIGINAL 02 REMOVED FROM 1:13 REMANDED FROM 04 REINSTATED OR Lj5 ANOTHER DISTRICT LI6 LI1 !CATION - 1.j7 FROM MAGISTRATE JUDGE
PROCEEDING STATE COURT APPELLATE COURT REOPENED (Specify District) TRANSFER JUDGMENT

LJMULTIDISTRICTLITIGATION -

DIRECT FILE

V. CAUSE OF ACTION (CITE THE U.S. CIVIL STATUTE UNDER WHICH YOU ARE FILING AND WRITE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF CAUSE - DO NOT CITE
JURISDICTIONAL STATUTES UNLESS DIVERSITY)

Claims under the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. 1682 and the Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681.

(IF COMPLEX, CHECK REASON BELOW)

0 1. Unusually large number of parties. D 6. Problems locating or preserving evidence

El 2. Unusually large number of claims or defenses. 7. Pending parallel investigations or actions by government.

EI 3. Factual issues are exceptionally complex 13 8. Multiple use of experts.

El4. Greater than normal volume of evidence. El 9. Need for discovery outside United States boundaries.

El 5. Extended discovery period is needed. O. Existence of highly technical issues and proof.

CONTINUED ON REVERSE
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

RECEIPT e AMOUNT S APPLYING LFP MAG. RIDGE OFF)

ILIDGE MAGAUDGE NATURE OF SUIT CAUSE OF ACTION

(Referral)
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VI. NATURE OF SUIT (PLACE AN • XIN ONE BOX ONLY)

CONTRACT - "0" MONTHS DISCOVERY TRACK CIVIL RIGHTS
- "4" MONTHS DISC( I VERY MACK SOCIAL SECLIUTY - "0" MONTHS DISCOVERY

D 110 RECOVERY OF OVERPAYMENT & 440 oTIIER CIVIL RRIIIT8 TRACK
ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENT 441 VOTING 861 I-11A (1395113

1=I 152 RECOVERY OF DEFAULTED STUDENT 442 EMPLOYMENT 862 BLACK LUNG (923)
LOANS (Excl. Vero:at:L(1 443 I IOUSINCV ACCOMMODATIONS 863 D1WC (405(g))

El 153 RECOVERY OF OVERPAYMENT OF 445 AMERICANS with DISABILITIES • Employment 863 DIWW (405(g))
VETERANS I3ENEFITS 446 AMERICANS with DISABILITIES - Other 1364 SSID TITLE XVI

-148 EDUCATION 865 RSI (405(g))
CONTRACT-* MONTHS DISCOVERY TRACK

110 INSURANCE
120 MARINE

151 MEDICARE ACT
160 STOCKHOLDERS' SUITS
190 OTHER CONTRACT

IMMIGRATION - "0" MONTHS DISCOVERY TRACK
462 NATURALIZATION APPLICATION
465 OTHER IMMIGRATION ACTIONS

PRISONER PET1T1ONS - "0" MONTHS DISCOVERY
TRACK

463 HABEAS CORPUS- Alien Detainee
511) MOTIONS TO VACATE SENTENCE

FEDERAL TAX SUITS - "4" MONTIIS DISCOVERY
TRACK

130 MILLER ACT 0 870 TAXES (U S. Plaintiffor Defendant)

140 NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENT 0 871 IRS - THIRD PARTY 26 USC 7609

OTB ER STATUTES - "4' MONTHS DISCOVERY
TRACK

195 CONTRACT PRODUCT LIABILITY

B
375 FALSE CLAIMS ACT

196 FRANCHISE 376 Out Tam 31 USC 372901
530 HABEAS CORPUS 400 STAl E REAPPoRTIONMENT

REAL PROPERTY -
''-gi MONTHS DISCOVERY 535 HABEAS CORPUS DEATH PENALTY 430 BANKS AND BANKING

TRACK 540 MANDAMUS & OTHER. 450 COMNIERCEAX RATES/ETC
210 LAND CONDEMNATION

240 TORTS TO LAND
TY

550 CIVIL RIGHTS - Filed Pro se

555 P1USON CONDITION(S) - Filed Pro se

560 CIVIL DETAINEE: CONDITIONS OF
CONFINEMENT

PRISONER PETITIONS - "4" MONTHS DISCOVERY

-160 DEPORTATION

22a FORECLOSURE -170 RACKETEER INFLUENCED AND COR.RUPT
230 RENT LEASE& EJECTMENT ORGANIZATIONS

480 CONSUMER CREDIT
245 TORT PRODUCT LIABILI 4S5 TELEPHONE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT
290 ALL OTHER REAL PROPERTY 490 CABLE/SATELLITE TV

TRACK S90 OTHER STATUTORY ACTIONS
TORTS -

PERSONAL INJURY
•

"4" MONTHS --E1 550 CIVIL IUGHTS - Filed by Counsel 891 AGRICULTURAL ACTS
DISCOVERY TRACK 0 555 PRISON CONDMONIS) - Filed by Counsel 893 ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS

310 AIRPLANE

1
315 AIRPLANE PRODUCT LIABILITY

330 FEDERAL EMPLOYERS' LIABIUTY

350 MOTOR VEHICLE
355 MOTOR VEHICLE PRODUCT LIABILITY

FORFE1TURE/PENALTY - "4" MONTHS DISCOVERY
TRACK

0 625 DRUG RELATED SEIZURE OF PROPERTY
21 USC R81

345 MARINE PRODUCT LIABILITY 0 690 (YTHER

LABOR - "4" MONTHS DISCOVERY TRACK
0 711) FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT

720 LAW PR:M(1MT RELATIONS

895 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 899
899 ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT /

320 ASSAULT, LIBEL & SLANDER REVIEW OR APPEAL OF AGENCY DECISION
1=1 950 CONSTITUTIONALITY OF STATE STATUTI1S

340 MARINE

OTHER STATUTES - "Ir MONTHS DISCOVERY
TRACK

360 OTHER PERSONAL INJURY H 410 AN TITILLIST

362 PERSONAL INJURY - MEDTCAI Ii50 sEciAi rrifs / COMMODITIF.S / EXCIIANOE

MALPRACTICE 7-10 ILAII-W.Vi LAM /It ACT

B365 PERSONAL INJURY - PRODUCT LIABILITY 751 rAmILY and MEDICAL LEAVE ACT OTHER STATUTES - "0" MONTHS DISCOVERY

367 PERSONAL INJURY - HEALTH CARE/ B 790 OTHER LAI3Oft LITIGATIr IN TRACK

PHARMACEUTICAL. PRODUCT LIABILITY 791 EMPL RET. INC SECI Trurf ACT 1=1 896 ARBITRATION

0 368 ASBESTOS PERSONAL INJURY PRODUCT (Confirm / Vacate / Order / Modify)
LIABILITY PROPERTY RIGHTS - "4" MONTHS DISCOVERY

TRACK
TORTS - PERSONAL PROPERTY - "4" MONTHS ----El 820 COPYIUGHTS
DISCOVERY TRACK Ej 840 TRADEMARK

* PLEASE NOTE DISCOVERY
0 370 OTHER FRAUD El 880 DEFEND TRADE SECRETS ACT OF 2016 (DTSA) TRACK FOR EACH CASE
Ei 371 TRUTH IN LENDING

B380 OTHER PERSONAL PROPERTY DAMAGE PROPERTY RIGHTS - "8" MONTHS DISCOVERY TYPE. SEE LOCAL RULE 26.3
385 PROPERTY DAMAGE PRODUCT LIABILITY TRACK

BANKRUPTCY - "0" MONTHS DISCOVERY TRACK El 830 PATENT

E422 APPEAL 2:USC 58 0 835 PATENT-ABBREVIATED NEW DRUG

l 4 1APPLICATIONS (ANDA) - aik/a
423 WITHDRAWAL 28 USC 157

Hatch-Waxrnan cases

VII. REQUESTED IN COMPLAINT:
EI CHECK IF CLASS ACTION UNDER F.R.av.P. 23 DEMAND S In excess of $75,000.00

JURY DEMAND ID YES EJ NO (CHECK YES ONLY IF DEMANDED IN COMPLAINT)

VIII. RELATED/REFILED CASE(S) IF ANY
JUDGE DOCKET NO.

CIVIL CASES ARE DEEMED RELATED IF THE PENDING CASE INVOLVES: (CH ECK APPROPRIATE BOX)
El 1. PROPERTY INCLUDED IN AN EARLIER NUMBERED PENDING SUIT.

El 2. SAME ISSUE OF FACT OR ARISES OUT OF THE SAME EVENT OR TRANSACTION INCLUDED IN AN EARLIER NUMBERED PENDING SUIT.

El 3. VALIDITY OR INFRINGEMENT OF THE SAME PATENT, COPYRIGHT OR TRADEMARK INCLUDED IN AN EARLIER NUMBERED PENDING SUIT.

El 4. APPEALS ARISING OUT OF THE SAME BANKRUPTCY CASE AND ANY CASE RELATED THERETO WHICH HAVE BEEN DECIDED BY THE SAME

BANKRUPTCY JUDGE.
5. REPETITIVE CASES FILED BY PRO SE LITIGANTS.
6. COMPANION OR RELATED CASE TO CASE(S) BEING SIMULTANEOUSLY FILED (INCLUDE ABBREVIATED STYLE OF OTHER CASE(S)):

El 7. EITHER SAME OR ALL OF THE PARTIES AND ISSUES IN THIS CASE WERE PREVIOUSLY INVOLVED IN CASENO.,WHICH WAS

DISMISSED. This case El IS D IS NOT (check one hoM SUBSTANTIALLY THE SAME CASE.

/////zz_
SIGNATURE OF ATTOI*EY OF RECOUI) DAT E
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